

INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

THE PEACE PALACE,
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS

**THE 2010 PHILIP C. JESSUP
INTERNATIONAL LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

THE CASE CONCERNING THE WINDSCALE ISLANDS

THE REPUBLIC OF ASPATRIA

Applicant

v.

THE KINGDOM OF RYDAL

Respondent

MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... IV

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....XII

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... XIII

STATEMENT OF FACTS XIV

SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS.....XX

PLEADINGS 1

I. ASPATRIA IS THE TRUE SOVEREIGN OVER THE ISLANDS..... 1

 A. PLUMBLAND HAD ESTABLISHED SOVEREIGNTY OVER THE ISLANDS BY THE CRITICAL DATE IN 1818. 1

 1. Plumbland established sovereignty over the Islands by a continuous and peaceful display of authority between 1778 and 1799.....1

 2. Plumbland did not abandon sovereignty over the Islands.3

 3. Rydal failed to establish a stronger claim than Plumbland over the Islands before the critical date in 1818.....4

 a. Parrish’s act of discovery of the Islands did not establish sovereignty on behalf of Rydal..... 4

 b. The private acts of shipwrecked persons cannot establish Rydalian sovereignty over the Islands..... 5

 B. SOVEREIGNTY OVER THE ISLANDS DEVOLVED TO ASPATRIA FROM PLUMBLAND UPON ASPATRIA’S INDEPENDENCE IN 1820. 6

 1. Aspatria became an independent State under international law in 1820.6

 a. Aspatria fulfilled all the criteria of statehood under international law in 1820..... 6

 b. Aspatria’s statehood was independent of recognition by Plumbland or third States like Rydal..... 8

 2. Sovereignty over the Islands devolved to Aspatria from Plumbland under the principle of *uti possidetis juris*.....10

 C. RYDAL’S SUBSEQUENT ACTS CANNOT SUPPLANT ASPATRIA’S SOVEREIGNTY OVER THE ISLANDS..... 12

1.	Plumbland could not validly cede sovereignty over the Islands to Rydal by the 1821 Treaty of Great Corby.....	12
2.	Rydal cannot establish sovereignty over the Islands by acquisitive prescription.	12
II.	RYDAL CANNOT INVOKE THE PRINCIPLE OF SELF-DETERMINATION TO GRANT INDEPENDENCE TO THE ISLANDS.	14
A.	THE ISLANDERS DO NOT QUALIFY AS A “PEOPLE” ENTITLED TO INDEPENDENCE UNDER THE PRINCIPLE OF SELF-DETERMINATION.	14
B.	THE PRINCIPLE OF SELF-DETERMINATION CANNOT IMPAIR ASPATRIA’S TERRITORIAL INTEGRITY.....	15
C.	THE ASPATRIAN GOVERNMENT IS REPRESENTATIVE AND NON-DISCRIMINATORY..	17
III.	RYDAL MUST CEDE ADMINISTRATION OF THE ISLANDS TO ASPATRIA AND CEASE ALL ACTS CONTRARY TO ASPATRIA’S SOVEREIGNTY	18
IV.	RYDAL’S REJECTION OF MDR’S BID VIOLATED ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE ASPATRIA-RYDAL BIT.....	18
A.	ASPATRIA’S CLAIM IS ADMISSIBLE BECAUSE ALL LOCAL REMEDIES HAVE BEEN EXHAUSTED.....	18
B.	RYDAL OWES OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE ASPATRIA-RYDAL BIT TO ASPATRIAN INVESTORS AND INVESTMENTS IN THE ISLANDS.	19
C.	RYDAL’S REJECTION OF THE MDR BID VIOLATED ITS OBLIGATION UNDER ARTICLE IV OF THE ASPATRIA-RYDAL BIT.....	20
1.	Rydal treated MDR less favourably than it did ROCO when the two were in “like circumstances”.	20
2.	The rejection of the MDR bid bore no reasonable nexus to a rational government policy that does not discriminate against investors.	22
D.	RYDAL’S REJECTION OF MDR’S BID VIOLATED ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER ARTICLE V OF THE ASPATRIA-RYDAL BIT.....	23
1.	MDR’s bid is an “investment” under the Aspatrian-Rydal BIT.....	23
2.	Rydal’s rejection of the MDR bid violated its obligation to accord it “fair and equitable treatment”.	24

V. ASPATRIA IS NOT LIABLE UNDER THE ASPATRIA-RYDAL BIT FOR SEQUESTERING THE ASSETS OF AN ASPATRIAN COMPANY.	25
A. RYDAL LACKS STANDING TO INVOKE ASPATRIA’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR MEASURES TAKEN AGAINST AN ASPATRIAN COMPANY.	25
1. The sequestration of ALEC’s assets is a matter essentially within Aspatria’s domestic jurisdiction.	25
2. Rydal cannot exercise diplomatic protection on behalf of ROCO for measures taken against ALEC.	26
a. The national State of shareholders cannot exercise diplomatic protection on behalf of the shareholders for an injury to their company.	26
b. Nothing in the Aspatria-Rydal BIT permits Rydal to deviate from the general rule.	27
c. Rydal cannot avail itself of any exception under customary international law.	28
3. In any event, Rydal’s claim is inadmissible because local remedies were not exhausted.	30
B. THE SEQUESTRATION OF ALEC’S ASSETS WAS NOT AN “EXPROPRIATION” UNDER ARTICLE VI OF THE ASPATRIA-RYDAL BIT.	31
1. The measure was not a direct expropriation under Article VI(a).	31
2. The measure was not an indirect expropriation under Article VI(b).	31
a. The measure was designed and applied to protect legitimate public welfare objectives.	32
b. The measure was non-discriminatory.	33
c. The measure was not so severe in light of its purpose that it cannot be reasonably viewed as having been adopted and applied in good faith.	33
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	34

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

MULTILATERAL TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Charter of the Organization of American States, art. 9, Apr. 30 1948, 119 U.N.T.S. 3.....	9
Charter of the United Nations, 15 U.N.C.I.O. 335 (Jun. 26, 1945).....	14, 25
Convention on the Rights and Duties of States, Montevideo, 26 December 1933, 165 L.N.T.S. 19.....	7, 9
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1996, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, 1057 U.N.T.S. 407	14
Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 33 U.N.T.S. 993.....	13
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	15, 19

INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE CASES

Ahmadou Sadio Diallo (Guinea v. Dem. Rep. Congo.) 46 I.L.M. 712 (I.C.J., Preliminary Objections, May 27, 2007).....	26, 29
Asylum Case (Colomb. v. Peru) 1950 I.C.J. 266 (Nov. 20).....	29
Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Company, Limited (Belg. v. Spain) 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Second Phase, Feb. 5).....	26, 28, 29
Elettronica Sicula S.p.A. (ELSI) (U.S. v. Italy), 1989 I.C.J. 15 (July 20).....	18, 27, 28, 30
Fisheries (U.K. v. Nor.), 1951 I.C.J. 116 (Dec. 18).....	5, 14
Frontier Dispute (Burk. Faso v. Mali) 1986 I.C.J. 554 (Dec. 22).....	3, 10, 11
Kasikili/Sedudu Island (Bots. v. Namib.), 1999 I.C.J. 1045 (Dec. 13)	5
Legal Consequences for States of the Continued Presence of South Africa in Namibia (South-West Africa) Notwithstanding Security Council Resolution 276 (1970), Advisory Opinion, 1971 I.C.J. 16 (June 21).....	19
Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory, Advisory Opinion 2004 I.C.J. 136 (July 9).....	15
Legality of Nuclear Weapons Case, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. 226 (July 8).....	30
Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nica. v. U.S.) 1986 I.C.J. 14 (June 27).....	3

Minquiers and Ecrehos case (Fr. v. U.K.), 1953 I.C.J. 47 (Nov. 17) 1, 4

North Sea Continental Shelf Cases (F.R.G. v. Den.), 1969 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 20)..... 30

Rights of Nationals of the United States in Morocco (Fr. v. U.S.), 1952 I.C.J. 176 (Aug. 27) 14

Sovereignty over Pedra Branca/Pulau Batu Puteh, Middle Rocks and South Ledge (Malay. v. Sing.), 47 I.L.M. 833 (May 23)..... 1, 4, 6

Sovereignty over Pulau Ligitan and Pulau Sipadan (Indon. v. Malay.), 2005 I.C.J. 625 (Dec. 17) 1, 5, 6

Territorial and Maritime Dispute Between Nicaragua and Honduras in the Caribbean Sea (Nica. v. Hond.), (Judgment of Oct. 8 2007), *available at* <http://www.icj-cij.org/docket/files/120/14075.pdf>..... 10

Western Sahara, Advisory Opinion, 1975 I.C.J. 12 (Oct. 16) 6, 16

PERMANENT COURT OF INTERNATIONAL JUSTICE CASES

Customs Regime between Germany and Austria, Advisory Opinion, 1931 P.C.I.J. (ser. A./B.) 41 (Sept. 31)..... 8

Legal Status of Eastern Greenland 1933 P.C.I.J. (ser. A./B.) No. 53 (Apr. 5) 1, 2, 3, 4

The Case of the S.S. “Lotus” (Fr. v. Turk.) 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 10 (Sept. 7)..... 29

ARBITRAL TRIBUNALS

Aguilar-Amory and Royal Bank of Canada claims (U.K. v. Costa Rica) 1 R.I.A.A. 369 (1923)..... 9

American Manufacturing & Trading Inc. v. Zaire, 36 I.L.M. 1534 (Award) (ICSID, Feb. 21, 1997) 27

Amoco Int’l Finance Corp. v. Iran, 15 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. 189 (1987) 33

Antoine Goetz v. Burundi, 6 ICSID (W. Bank) 5 (Award) (2004) 22

Aves Island (Neth. v. Venez.) (Award of Mar. 30, 1865) in JOHN MOORE, 5 HISTORY AND DIGEST OF INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATIONS 5027 (1898)..... 3

Azurix Corp. v. Argentina, I.I.C. 24 (Award) (ICSID, 2004) 24, 28

Bayindir Insaat v. Pakistan, I.I.C. 27 (Decision on Jurisdiction) (ICSID, 2005). 23

Campbell McLachlan et al., International Investment Arbitration: Substantive Principles (2008)..... 20

Clipperton Island Arbitration (Fr. v. Mex.), 26 AM. J. INT’L L. 390 (1931).....	1, 2, 3
CMS Gas Transmission Co. v. Argentina, ICSID (W. Bank) ARB/01/8 (Decision on Objections to Jurisdiction) (July 17, 2003) <i>available at</i> http://ita.law.uvic.ca/documents/cms-argentina_000.pdf	27, 28
El Oro Mining & Railway Co. (Ltd.) v. Mexico, 5 R.I.A.A. 191 (1931).....	31
Finnish Ships Arbitration (Fin. v. U.K.), 2 R.I.A.A. 1479 (1934).....	18
GAMI Investments Inc. v. Mexico, (NAFTA/UNCITRAL) (Final Award) (Nov. 15, 2004), <i>available at</i> http://ita.law.uvic.ca/documents/Gami.pdf	24
Honduras Borders (Guat. v. Hond.), 2 R.I.A.A. 1307 (1933).....	10
International Thunderbird Gaming Corp. v. Mexico, (NAFTA/UNCITRAL) (Award) (Jan. 25, 2006), <i>available at</i> http://ita.law.uvic.ca/documents/ThunderbirdAward.pdf	25
Island of Palmas Arbitration (U.S. v. Neth.), 2 R.I.A.A. 829 (Perm. Ct. Arb. 1928).....	3, 4, 5, 12
Loewen v. The United States of America, 7 ICSID (W. Bank) 421 (Award) (2003)	22
Marvin Feldman v. Mexico, 42 I.L.M. 625 (Award) (ICSID, Dec. 16, 2002)	20
Metalclad Corp v. Mexico, 5 ICSID (W. Bank.) 209 (Award) (ICSID, 2000)	24
Mihaly International Corporation v Sri Lanka, 41 I.L.M. 867 (Award) (ICSID, 2002).....	23
MTD Equity v. Chile, 44 I.L.M. 91 (Award) (ICSID, 2004)	24
Opinion No. 1 (Dissolution of the Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia), 92 I.L.R. 162 (Yugo. Arb. Comm. 1991).....	9
Pope & Talbot Inc. v. Canada, 7 ICSID (W. Bank) 43 (Award on the Merits of Phase 2) (Apr. 10, 2000).....	20
S.D. Myers, Inc. v. Canada, 40 I.L.M. 1408 (Partial Award) (ICSID, Nov. 13, 2000).....	20, 33
Sempra Energy Int’l v. Argentina, I.I.C. 304 (Decision on Objections to Jurisdiction) (May 11, 2005).....	28
Técnicas Medioambientales Tecmed S.A. v Mexico, 43 I.L.M. 133 (Award) (ICSID, 2003)	24
Territorial Sovereignty and Scope of the Dispute (Eri. v. Yemen) 22 R.I.A.A. 209 (Perm. Ct. Arb., 1998)	5
The Chamizal Case (Mex. v. U.S.) 11 R.I.A.A. 309 (Int’l Boundary Comm. 1911).....	12

Zhinvali Development Limited v. Georgia, 10 ICSID (W. Bank) 6 (2003)..... 23

NATIONAL CASE LAW

Duff Development v. Government of Kelantan [1924] A.C. 747 (H.L.) (U.K.)..... 7

Harris v. Minister of the Interior 1952 (2) SA 428 (A) (S. Afr.)..... 7

Re Secession of Quebec [1998] 2 S.C.R 217 (Can.) 17

Salomon v. Salomon & Co Ltd, [1897] A.C. 22 (H.L.) (U.K.) 26

U.N. RESOLUTIONS AND DOCUMENTS

Aaland Islands Question, *Report by the Commission of Rapporteurs*, League of Nations Council Document B7 21/68/106 (1921)..... 14, 17

Charter of Economic Rights and Duties of States, G.A. Res. 3281 (XXIX), U.N. Doc. A/RES/29/3281 (Dec. 12, 1974)..... 32

Declaration on Friendly Relations between States, G.A. Res. 2625 (XXV), U.N. Doc. A/RES/2625(XXV) (Oct. 24, 1970) 15

Declaration on the Granting of Independence to Colonial Territories and Peoples, G.A. Res. 1514 (XV), U.N. Doc. A/RES/1514(XV) (Dec. 14 1960)..... 15

Draft Articles on Diplomatic Protection, International Law Commission, U.N. GAOR, 61st Sess., Supp. No. 10, U.N. Doc. A/61/10 18, 26, 29, 30, 31

Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, International Law Commission, U.N. GAOR, 56th Sess., Supp. No. 10, U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (2001)..... 18

G.A. Res. 2065 (XX), U.N. Doc. A/6014 (Dec. 6, 1965)..... 16

G.A. Res. 2353 (XXII), U.N. Doc. A/6716 (Dec. 19, 1967) 15, 16

G.A. Res. 2626 (XXV), U.N. Doc. A/RES/25/2626 (Oct. 24, 1970)..... 32

G.A. Res. 3160 (XXVIII), U.N. Doc. A/9030 (Dec. 14, 1973)..... 16

G.A. Res. 54/183, U.N. Doc. A/RES/54/183 (Dec. 17, 1999) 17

Gillot v. France, Human Rights Committee Case No. 932/2000, U.N. Doc. A/57/40 (26 July 2002)..... 14

International Law Commission, 55th Sess., 2776th mtg. U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SR.2764 30

International Law Commission, 58th Sess., *Diplomatic Protection: Comments and observations received by Governments*, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/561 30

Permanent Sovereignty Over Natural Resources, <i>G.A. Res. 1803 (XVII)</i> , U.N. Doc. A/5217 (Dec. 14, 1962)	32
S.C. Res. 1160, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1160 (Mar. 23, 1998)	17
S.C. Res. 1199, 11 th preambular paragraph, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1199 (Sept. 23, 1998)	17
Special Rapporteur John Dugard, <i>Fourth Report on Diplomatic Protection</i> , 13 March 2003, A/CN.4/530	30
<i>The Aaland Islands Question</i> , Report of the International Committee of Jurists, League of Nations Official Journal, Special Supplement No. 3 (1920)	8
U.N. GAOR, 62 nd Sess., 10 th mtg. U.N. Doc. A/C.6/52/SR.10.	30
United Nations General Assembly, Note verbale from States addressed to the Secretary General, 3, U.N. Doc. A/62/658 (Feb. 2, 2008).....	25
Vienna Declaration, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.157/24, (June 25, 1993)	15
TREATISES, DIGESTS AND BOOKS	
ARNOLD MCNAIR, <i>INTERNATIONAL LAW OPINIONS</i> (1956)	4
CHARLES HYDE, <i>INTERNATIONAL LAW: CHIEFLY AS INTERPRETED AND APPLIED BY THE UNITED STATES</i> (2 ND ED. 1945).....	12
CHARLES WEBSTER, <i>1 BRITAIN AND THE INDEPENDENCE OF LATIN AMERICA, 1812 – 1830</i> (1938).....	9
CHRISTOPH SCHREUER, <i>THE ICSID CONVENTION: A COMMENTARY</i> (2001)	24, 27
DAVID RAIČ, <i>STATEHOOD AND THE LAW OF SELF-DETERMINATION</i> (2002)	17
EMMERICH DE VATTTEL, <i>2 THE LAW OF NATIONS</i> (CHARLES FENWICK TRANS.) (1916).....	13
GREEN HACKWORTH, <i>1 DIGEST OF INTERNATIONAL LAW 400</i> (1940).....	4
HANS KELSEN, <i>PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (1952)	4, 9
HERBERT SMITH, <i>1 GREAT BRITAIN AND THE LAW OF NATIONS</i> (1932).....	9
HUGO GROTIUS, <i>MARE LIBERUM</i> (RALPH MAGOFFIN TRANS., 1916) (1609).....	4
IAN BROWNLIE, <i>PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (7 TH ED. 2008).....	8, 12, 32
INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR SETTLEMENT OF INVESTMENT DISPUTES, <i>2 HISTORY OF THE ICSID CONVENTION</i> (1970).....	3, 28

JAMES CRAWFORD, THE CREATION OF STATES IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (2 ND ED. 2006).....	7, 8, 17
JAMES FAWCETT, THE BRITISH COMMONWEALTH IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (1963).....	7, 8
JAN VERZIIL, 2 INTERNATIONAL LAW IN HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVE (1969).....	7
JOHN MOORE, 1 A DIGEST OF INTERNATIONAL LAW (1906)	9
KENNETH VANDEVELDE, UNITED STATES INVESTMENT TREATIES: POLICY AND PRACTICE (1992).....	22
LASSA OPPENHEIM, 1 OPPENHEIM’S INTERNATIONAL LAW (ROBERT JENNINGS & ARTHUR WATTS EDS., 9TH ED. 1992).....	7
LASSA OPPENHEIM, 2 OPPENHEIM’S INTERNATIONAL LAW (ROBERT JENNINGS & ARTHUR WATTS EDS., 9TH ED. 1992).....	4, 10, 12
MALCOLM SHAW, INTERNATIONAL LAW (6 TH ED. 2008).....	8
MYRES MCDUGAL ET AL., LAW AND PUBLIC ORDER IN SPACE (1963)	3
P.A. VERYKIOS, LA PRESCRIPTION EN DROIT INTERNATIONAL (1934).....	12
PAUL FAUCHILLE, TRAITÉ DE DROIT INTERNATIONAL PUBLIC (8 TH ED. 1921 – 1926)	12, 13
ROBERT JENNINGS, THE ACQUISITION OF TERRITORY IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (1963)	3
ROGER BLANCHARD, THE FUTURE OF GLOBAL OIL PRODUCTION: FACTS, FIGURES, TRENDS AND PROJECTIONS, BY REGION (2005)	21
ROSALYN HIGGINS, THE DEVELOPMENT OF INTERNATIONAL LAW THROUGH THE POLITICAL ORGANS OF THE UNITED NATIONS (1964).....	14
RUDOLF DOLZER & CHRISTOPH SCHREUER, PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT LAW (2008)	24, 31
THOMAS MUSGRAVE, SELF-DETERMINATION AND NATIONAL MINORITIES (2000).	16
WILLIAM HALL, INTERNATIONAL LAW (8 TH ED. 1924)	8

ARTICLES

Alejandro Schwed, <i>Territorial Claims as a Limitation to the Right of Self-Determination in the Context of the Falkland Islands Dispute</i> , 6 FORDHAM INT’L L.J. 443 (1983)	16
Alfred Verdross, <i>Regles générales du droit de la paix</i> , 30 Recueil des Cours 271 (1929)	7
Antonio Parra, <i>Applicable Substantive Law in ICSID Arbitrations Initiated Under Investment Treaties</i> , 16 ICSID REV. FOREIGN INV. L.J. 20 (2001)	19

Aron Broches, <i>Arbitration Clauses and Institutional Arbitration, ICSID: A Special Case</i> in COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION, ESSAYS IN MEMORIAM EUGENIO MINOLI 76 (1974).....	27
Aron Broches, <i>The Convention on The Settlement of Investment Disputes Between States and Nationals of Other States</i> , 136 RECUEIL DES COURS 330 (1972).....	28
D.H.N. Johnson, <i>Acquisitive Prescription in International Law</i> 27 BRIT. Y.B. INT'L L. 332 (1950).....	12
Friedrich von der Heydte, <i>Discovery, Symbolic Annexation and Virtual Effectiveness in International Law</i> 29 AM. J. INT'L L. 448 (1935).....	4
Hans Kelsen, <i>Recognition in International Law: Theoretical Observations</i> , 35 AM. J. INT'L L. 605 (1941).....	9
Hersch Lauterpacht, <i>Sovereignty over Submarine Areas</i> , 27 Brit. Y.B. Int'l L. 376 (1950).....	3
Ian MacGibbon, <i>Some Observations on the Part of Protest in International Law</i> 30 BRIT. Y.B. INT'L L. 293 (1953)	13
Ian MacGibbon, <i>The Scope of Acquiescence in International Law</i> 31 BRIT. Y.B. INT'L L. 143 (1954).....	12
Jiménez de Aréchaga, <i>International Law in the Past Third of a Century</i> , 159 RECUEIL DES COURS 1 (1978).....	6
Josef Kunz, <i>Critical Remarks on Lauterpacht's Recognition in International Law</i> , 44 AM. J. INT'L L. 713 (1950)	9
Jules Basdevant, <i>Regles générales du droit de la paix</i> , 58 Recueil des Cours 578 (1936)	7
Malcolm Shaw, <i>Peoples, Territorialism and Boundaries</i> , 8 EUR. J. INT'L L. 478, 492 (1997).....	11
Sonia Viejobueno, <i>Self-Determination v Territorial Integrity: The Falkland/Malvinas Dispute with Reference to Recent Cases in the United Nations</i> , 16 S. AFR. Y.B. INT'L L. 1 (1990-1991).....	15
Thomas Carey, <i>Self-determination in the Post-Colonial Era: The Case of Quebec</i> , 1 ILSA J. INT'L & COMP. L. 47 (1977).....	14
MISCELLANEOUS	
BRITISH FOREIGN AND STATE PAPERS, 40 B.S.P. 1216 (1826)	7
BRITISH PETROLEUM, ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS, 7 (2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.bp.com/liveassets/bp_internet/globalbp/globalbp_uk_english/set_branch/STAGING/common_assets/downloads/pdf/ara_2007_annual_report_and_accounts.pdf	21

Draft Convention on the International Responsibility of States for Injuries to Aliens, 55 AM. J. INT'L L. 545 (1961)	32
Draft Convention on the Protection of Foreign Property, 7 I.L.M. 124 (1968).....	32, 33
Eleanor McDowell, Digest of United States Practice in International Law (1976).....	9
Française, Débats Parlementaires, Journal Officiel de la République Française [J.O.] [Official Gazette of France] (1988)	9
Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development [OECD], <i>National Treatment for Foreign-Controlled Enterprises</i> (1985)	20
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States, 1 A. L. I. 524	32, 33
U.K. Parliamentary Debates, 102 Parl. Deb., H.C. (6 th ser.) (1986).....	9
U.S. Annals of Congress, 41 ANNALS OF CONG. (1823)	9
United Nations Conference on Trade and Development, <i>National Treatment</i> , UNCTAD Series on Issues in International Investment Agreements, UNCTAD/ITE/IIT/11(Vol. IV) (2000).....	21
